
361 Phil. 359


SECOND DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 117254, January 21, 1999 ]

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, PETITIONER, VS.
COURT OF APPEALS, COURT OF TAX APPEALS, AND BANK OF THE

PHILIPPINE ISLANDS AS LIQUIDATOR OF PARAMOUNT
ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION, RESPONDENTS.




D E C I S I O N

MENDOZA, J.:

This is a petition for review on certiorari of the decision, dated September 19, 1994,
of the Court of Appeals affirming the decision of the Court of Tax Appeals which
ordered petitioner to refund P65,259.00 as overpaid income tax.

The facts are stated in the following portion of the decision of the CTA which the
Court of Appeals quoted with approval:

Petitioner, Bank of the Philippine Islands (BPI for short) is a bank and
trust corporation duly organized and existing under Philippine laws.   It
acts as the liquidator of Paramount Acceptance Corporation after its
dissolution on March 31, 1986.




On April 2, 1986, Paramount Acceptance Corporation (Paramount for
brevity) filed its Corporate Annual Income Tax Return, for calendar year
ending December 31, 1985, declaring a Net Income of P3,324,802.00
(Exh. A).   The income tax due thereon is P1,153,681.00.   However,
Paramount paid the BIR its quarterly income tax, to wit:




Qtr. CR/ROR Date                Bank Amount Exh.
1st 6817293 5-30-85 DBP P308,779.00 C
2nd 5613316 8-29-85 DBP 626,000.00 C-1
3rd 77204711 1-29-85 DBP 284,161.00 C-2
  TOTAL   P1,218,940.00  

After deducting Paramount’s total quarterly income tax payments of
P1,218,940.00 from its income tax of P1,153,681.00, the return showed
a refundable amount of P65,259.00.   The appropriate box in the return
was marked with a cross (x) indicating  “To be refunded” the amount of
P65,259.00.




n April 14, 1988, petitioner BPI, as liquidator of Paramount, through
counsel filed a letter dated April 12, 1988 reiterating its claim for refund
of P65,259.00 as overpaid income tax for the calendar year 1985.  The
following day or on April 15, 1988, BPI filed the instant petition with this



Court in order to toll the running of the prescriptive period for filing a
claim for refund of overpaid income taxes.

The question is whether the two-year period of prescription for filing a claim for
refund, as provided in §230 of the National Internal Revenue Code, is to be counted
from April 2, 1986 when the corporate income tax return was actually filed or from
April 15, 1986 when, according to §70(b) of the NIRC, the final adjustment return
could still be filed without incurring any penalty.  The aforesaid §230 of the NIRC[1]

provides that such period must be counted “from the date of payment of the tax.” 
But, given the facts as stated above, when was the corporate income tax paid in this
case?




The Court of Tax Appeals rendered a decision considering the two-year period of
prescription to have commenced to run from April 15, 1986, the last day for filing
the corporate income tax return, and, since the claim for refund was filed on April
14, 1988 and the action was brought on April 15, 1988, it held that prescription had
not set in.  Accordingly, the CTA ordered as follows:



WHEREFORE, the respondent [petitioner herein] is hereby ordered to
REFUND in favor of petitioner, the sum of P65,259.00, representing
overpaid income tax of Paramount Acceptance Corporation for the
calendar year 1985.




No pronouncement as to costs.



SO ORDERED.[2]

On appeal, its decision was affirmed by the Court of Appeals.   Said the appellate
court:[3]



We agree with the respondent court’s ruling that the date of payment of
the tax as prescribed under the Tax Code is the date when the corporate
income tax return is required to be filed. . . .




The Supreme Court has laid down the rule regarding the computation of
the prescriptive period that the two-year period should be computed from
the time of filing of the Adjustment Returns or Annual Income Tax Return
and final payment of income tax; it is only when the Adjustment Return
covering the whole year is filed that the taxpayer would know whether a
tax is still due or a refund can be claimed based on the adjusted and
audited figures (Commissioner of Internal Revenue vs. TMX Sales Inc.,
205 SCRA 184).  The two-year prescriptive period within which to claim a
refund commences to run, at the earliest, on the date of the filing of the
adjusted final tax return (Commissioner of Internal Revenue vs. Asia
Australia Express Ltd., G.R. No. 85956).   The “date of payment” from
which to reckon the two-year period, in the case of a corporation whose
taxable year is on a calendar basis, is the 15th day of the fourth month
(April 15th) following the close of the fiscal year, and the filing of the final
adjustment return on April   15th, following the close of the preceding
taxable year, is such “date of payment” (ACCRA Investments Corp. vs.
Court of Appeals, 204 SCRA 957).



In this case, BPI filed its final adjustment return on April 2, 1986.   No
taxes were paid then because the returns showed that the quarterly
taxes already paid exceeded the income tax due by P65,259.00.   As
correctly put by BPI, it is only on April 15 that the previous year’s income
tax becomes due and payable and the taxpayer is still free to make
amendments or adjustments on its return, without penalty, until April 15,
1986 (See Section 80, N.I.R.C.).  Thus the final payment of income tax
should be deemed to be on April 15, 1986, when the previous year’s
income tax became due and payable and when the quarterly corporate
income taxes may be considered paid.   Accordingly the administrative
claim and court proceeding for tax refund were timely filed.

Petitioner disagrees with the foregoing decision of the Court of Appeals.   He
contends that the two-year prescriptive period should be computed from April 2,
1984, when the final adjustment return was actually filed, because that is the time
of payment of the tax within the meaning of §230 of the NIRC.




We agree.



The conclusions reached by the appellate court are contrary to the very rulings cited
by it.   In Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. TMX Sales, Inc.,[4] this Court, in
rejecting the contention that the period of prescription should be counted from the
date of payment of the quarterly tax, held:



. . . [T]he filing of a quarterly income tax return required in Section 85
[now Section 68] and implemented per BIR Form 1702-Q and payment of
quarterly income tax should only be considered mere installments of the
annual tax due.   These quarterly tax payments which are computed
based on the cumulative figures of gross receipts and deductions in order
to arrive at a net taxable income, should be treated as advances or
portions of the annual income tax due, to be adjusted at the end of the
calendar or fiscal year.  This is reinforced by Section 87 [now Section 69]
which provides for the filing of adjustment returns and final payment of
income tax.   Consequently, the two-year prescriptive period provided in
Section 292 [now Section 230 of the Tax Code] should be computed from
the time of filing the Adjustment Return or Annual Income Tax Return
and final payment of income tax.

On the other hand, in ACCRA Investments Corporation v. Court of Appeals,[5] where
the question was whether the two-year period of prescription should be reckoned
from the end of the taxable year (in that case December 31, 1981), we explained
why the period should be counted from the filing of the final adjustment return,
thus:[6]



Clearly, there is the need to file a return first before a claim for refund
can prosper inasmuch as the respondent Commissioner by his own rules
and regulations mandates that the corporate taxpayer opting to ask for a
refund must show in its final adjustment return the income it received
from all sources and the amount of withholding taxes remitted by its
withholding agents to the Bureau of Internal Revenue.   The petitioner
corporation filed its final adjustment return for its 1981 taxable year on
April 15, 1982.   In our Resolution dated April 10, 1989 in the case of


